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Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	12
	Name:
	Jenny Giambattista 

	Proposed No.:
	2022-0308
	Date:
	September 14, 2022




SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2022-0308 would authorize the Executive to execute a new lease at an existing location to support the continued operations of the King County Department of Public Defense (DPD) in South King County. 

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2022-0308 authorizes a lease for seven years for approximately 24,370 square feet in the Meeker Street Law Building in downtown Kent within walking distance to the Maleng Regional Justice Center (MRJC). DPD is currently occupying this space to serve MRJC clients under a lease authorized under Ordinance 18298. There are currently approximately 100 DPD employees in the space. 

The price per square foot for year one is $23.00. This is a decrease from the current rate of $28.14 which will result in a savings of approximately $960,000 over the seven-year new lease term. 

Executive staff note this transmittal is time sensitive because the landlord can rescind the lease agreement if the lease is not executed by September 30, 2022. 

Staff have prepared Amendment 1 to Proposed Ordinance 2022-0308 to make this an emergency ordinance and replace the agreement’s non-discrimination provision with updated, charter-based text.

BACKGROUND 

The Department of Public Defense is currently occupying this lease space in the Meeker Street Law Building under a lease agreement[footnoteRef:1] dated December 12, 2015, that expired on June 30, 2022. There are currently about 100 employees occupying the space.  (DPD also has 4,896 square feet of office space in the county owned Kent Valley Professional Plaza in Kent.)  The Meeker Street Law Building is within walking distance from the Maleng Regional Justice Center Courthouse.  [1:  Ordinance 18298] 


ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2022-0308 would authorize the Executive to execute a lease (Attachment A) at 420 West Harrison Street (Meeker Street Law Building) in Kent.  According to Executive staff, due to the extensive build-out of the existing space, the lack of inventory within walking distance to the MRJC, and negotiated rent reduction, no alternatives were considered. Additionally, while King County owns the nearby Kent Valley Professional Center, there are currently tenant leases in the building that preclude reconfiguration of the building until those leases naturally expire. 

The terms for the proposed lease are summarized below in Table 1.

Table 1
Summary of DPD Meeker Street Law Building Lease Terms

	Cost Per Square Foot 
	$23.00 per rentable square foot and increases of about 3 percent a year.

	Operational Costs
	This is a “triple-net” lease which means tenant pays for its share of all commercial reasonable costs of ownership. 

	Rentable Square Footage
	24,370

	Term
	Seven years with three options to extend for one year per option.

	Landlord contribution to tenant improvements
	Minimal tenant improvements are required since the county is already using the space. Landlord pays for painting and an assessment of HVAC system.

	Funding Source
	General Fund




Annual Lease Cost.  As shown in Table 2, the annual base rent is estimated to be $908,401 starting in year one of the lease. According to FMD, the new base rent is lower than the existing rent and will result in a savings of $960,000 over the seven-year new lease term.  




Table 2
Meeker Street Law Building Lease Cost Analysis 
	Time of Lease Term
	Monthly Base Rent
	Annual Rate/RSF
	Annual        Base Rent
	Estimated Annual Operating Costs
	Annual Base + Operating Cost

	
	
	
	
	
	

	7/1/22-6/30/23
	$46,709.17
	$23.00
	$560,510.04
	$347,891
	$908,401 


	Months 13-24
	$48,110.44
	$23.69
	$577,325.28 

	$358,328
	  $935,653


	Months 25-36
	$49,552.33
	$24.40
	$594,627.96 

	$369,078
	  $963,706


	Months 37-48
	$51,034.84
	$25.13
	$612,418.08 

	$380,150
	  $992,568 


	Months 49-60
	$52,578.28
	$25.89
	$630,939.36 

	$391,555
	  $1,022,494 


	Months 61 to 72
	$54,162.33
	$26.67
	$649,947.96 

	$403,301 
	  $1,053,249


	Months 73-84
	$55,786.99
	$27.47
	$669,443.88 

	  $415,400 

	  $1,084,844


	Totals
	 
	$908,401
	$935,653
	$963,706





Time Sensitivity. DPD’s current lease in this space has been in “holdover” status since July 1, 2022. According to Executive staff, since July 1, 2022 the landlord has not elected to enforce the holdover rent of 125 percent of the current rent and King County has been paying the same rate as the last month of the lease. According to Executive staff, the landlord is operating in good faith with King County, but has had other interest in the building. Under the terms of the proposed lease, unless the county executes it by September 30, 2022, the landlord reserves the right to rescind the proposed lease, thereby terminating the County’s holdover status under the old lease. 

AMENDMENTS

Staff have prepared Amendment 1 to Proposed Ordinance 2022-0308 to make this an emergency ordinance and replace the agreement’s non-discrimination provision with updated, charter-based text. The emergency provision is necessary in order to ensure the County meets the September 30, 2022 deadline for execution of the lease.

INVITED

· Stephanie Clabaugh, Real Property Agent IV, FMD-Real Estate Services
· Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget
· Anthony Wright, Division Director, Facilities Management Division 

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2022-0308 (and its attachments)
2. Amendment 1 (and its attachments)
3. Title Amendment T1
4. Transmittal letter 2022-0308
5. Fiscal Note 2022-0308
6. Property Summary 2022-0308
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